UNT DALLAS
Office of the Registrar

Fall 2016 Official Academic, Payment and Refund Calendar

Note: All offices are closed on Saturdays & Sundays.
All transactions should occur online and all correspondence will be sent to your official UNT Dallas email address.
All dates include the UNTD main campus and the College of Law unless otherwise marked.

Fall 2016 TEIM BEOINS ...viiieivicieiieie ittt sttt e e st et e e teate e s e e st e besbesbeateeneesae e esbesbeateaneanseseeeesteneenrenneens Saturday, August 13
Registration — Full-Term Session
REGISTFALION BEGINS ...ttt bbbttt bbb en Monday, April 4
Last Day for Regular RegiSTration ...........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiicreeseseese et Thursday, August 18
Late Registration DEAdIINe ..o e Wednesday, August 24

If you register, or add, during late registration, payment is due the same day you register. Students will be charged a $50 late fee.

Fall 2016 - 1%t 8-Week Term (including final exams)

ClASSES BEOIN ...ttt b et b et b e e bbb bbbt E et b b e b r et eb e b e Monday, August 22
LO1= TS U I T USSR Monday, August 29
Last Day to Withdraw from @ COUFSE .......ccvivriiecieseestie ettt Wednesday, September 21
Last Day for Complete Withdrawal .............ccccooiiiiiiiiiccece e Thursday, September 22
L0 P 1Ty TN 1 T USSR OSORRN Saturday, October 15
FINAI Grades DUE .....cceeiieiece ettt te ettt e e e s e e raesraesteesneenreenneenes Monday, October 17
Fall 2016 - 2" 8 Week Term (including final exams)
CIASSES BEUIN ...ttt bbb bbb bbb b et Monday, October 17
CRNSUS DAY ..ttt Monday, October 24
Last Day to Withdraw from 8 COUISE ........ccoiiiiiiiiirieieisieee s Wednesday, November 16
Last Day for Complete Withdrawal ..o Thursday, November 17
L0 B 11T i T PSPPSR Saturday, December 10
FINAI Grades DUE .....ccooiiieieee ettt ettt et e e te et e e saesraesneesneenreeneas Monday, December 19
FUll-Term Session Classes BEGIN ......ccueiieiieeieiie ettt steete e ee s s e teesae s eaneesseesta e taeteeneesneennees Monday, August 22
College of Law 1L — Fundamentals of Being a Lawyer (Evening, Part-time Session) .................. Saturday, August 13
College of Law 1L — Fundamentals of Being a Lawyer (Day, Full-time Session) ...........c.c.ccv..... Monday, August 15
Census DAy (FUII-TEIM SESSIONS)......cuiuiiiiirieiitinteieti sttt bbbttt Wednesday, September 7
Last Day to Add (FUII-TEIM SESSIONS) ..c.eviuiiiiiiiiiiieiise e bbb Thursday, August 25
Last Day to Drop a Class without a W (FUll-Term Sessions) .........ccccuereieieneiiienenise e Wednesday, September 7
Last Day to Request Pass/No Pass Course Status (Full-Term Sessions).........c.cccvevveneineneinennns Wednesday, September 7
Drop and Withdrawal Deadlines
College of Law 1L — Fundamentals — Last day to drop (with no grade penalty) ..........ccccccecevernennee. Monday, August 15
Full-Term Sessions
Last day to drop a class (with no grade penalty) .........ccccocveieiieiie i Wednesday, September 7
Last day to withdraw from a course with a grade of W ........ccoov i Friday, November 4
(Written Consent of Instructor Required — Grade of W Assigned)
College of Law — Last day to withdraw from a course with a grade of W ..........ccceveiinnie Wednesday, November 30
Last day to withdraw from ALL courses with grades of W..........ccoeviiniinniinenneecee Friday, November 18
(Complete Withdrawal from All Classes)
Y00 | G = LT Monday, October 3 — Friday, October 7
Midterm Grades Due/Viewable Online (Main campus — Submitted Onling) ...........ccocooevvieneiienennen, Saturday, October 15
Last Day of Classes (Not including final exams) (FUll-Term SeSSioN).........cccovrereirernireneineneeseeneens Monday, December 5
Reading Day(s): Main Campus (Study day prior to final eXams) .........ccccoeriieieninieiieiee e Tuesday, December 6
College of Law (Study days prior to final exams)................. Tuesday, December 6 — Thursday, December 8
Final Exams: Main CamPUS ........cccoeiiiirinenienieieie e Wednesday, December 7 — Tuesday, December 13
College OF LAW ....c.ooiviiieiiceiee s Friday, December 9 — Thursday, December 15
Final Grades Due/Viewable Online-Final grades are submitted online (Main campus only).......... Monday, December 19
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Graduation/Commencement.........c.ccoceevveiveiveriernennn, Rehearsal Wednesday, December 14 — Graduation Friday, December 16
APPLICAtioN DEAAIINE........ceiieieccc et Thursday, September 1
Last day to change your primary name to be listed on your diploma.........c.cccovviveieveienciesnnnnn, Friday, November 18
Degree CONTEITAl DALE.........cceieiiieceee ettt st et e s beene e e e e e seesresrenreaneas Friday, December 16

University Closings/No Classes
LBDOT DAY ..ottt b bbb bbb bbb r et b bt b e nn e b e Monday, September 5
College of Law Midterm Break ...........ccccoeveiiiiniinineieneceneeee Monday, October 10 and Tuesday, October 11
Thanksgiving Break ... Thursday, November 24 — Sunday, November 27
WINEEr Break ......coiiiiiieieeee e Saturday, December 24 — Sunday, January 1, 2017

Payment Deadlines
UNT Dallas provides the following alternatives for the payment of tuition and fees:

Regular Registration Payment Deadline (Full and 158 WEEK) ........ccccevveiiiiiciiiiicececee e Thursday, August 18
Regular Registration Payment Deadling (27 8 WEEK) ..........cvvrvirireiiiieieeeeeeiesiss et sss st Friday, October 14
Late Registration Payment Deadling (FUI) .......coveiiriiiie e Tuesday, August 23

Full payment of tuition and fees are required upon registration or by the payment deadlines listed below.
Payment for any additional fees resulting from Schedule Revision or Add/Drops is due by Census Day for the term.

Installment Payment Plan

First installment payment deadling (B0U0)........ccorruernrirrnrinrnieieisssssesssssssssese s sssssssssssssesse s ssssssssssssessessessessssssssssasens Monday, August 1*
Second installment payment deadling (3090) ..o sssssssssssssssessesssssssssssssssessessessessssssssenes Monday, October 3
Third installment payment deadliNng (3090)........cvvurrrrrrnirrriieeiserssssensesesessssssssssssessessessessssssssssssessessessessessssssssssens Thursday, November 3
Fourth installment payment deadling (L090).........ccveerrrrrnrnrnirireessessssssssesesssssssssssssssessesssssssssssssssessessessssssssssssases Saturday, December 3

*NOTE: A $20 fee is added when the installment plan is processed and is due with the initial payment.

Refund Schedule

Refunds for dropping or withdrawing from UNT Dallas will be generated once classes begin.

The amount depends on whether or not you remain enrolled in other courses. The refund policy is based on Texas state
law and can be found under Section 54.006 of the Education code of the Texas Statutes.

Dropping a Course(s)

If you drop a course(s) but remain in at least one other course, you will receive a 100% refund until the following date:
FUI-TErm SESSION ONIY ..ot te e s e e sbeebeenaesnbesnsesreenraens Wednesday, September 7
B WEEK | SBSSION ....vvivieiieiee ittt ettt ettt e st et e et e et e st e s te e s te e teeeeeaeeesseaae e teesbe e s teeseeeReenReeateenteenteenteanrenreenreen Thursday, August 25
eI = Q| IRT=T T oo SR Thursday, October 20
Complete Withdrawal

If you drop or withdraw from all your courses for the semester, the following refund schedule applies to you:
Full-Term Session

1009% refund thIOUGN ... et e et e e te et e e sbeeaeesteeste e beesaeereens Sunday, August 21
S0l =1 T To Rt T (o] o o PSS STSPOPPR Friday, August 26
70% refund through Friday, September 2
50% refund through Monday, September 12
25% refund through Monday, September 19
8 Week I Session

100% FEfUND TAFOUGN ...ttt bbbttt b ettt seens Sunday, August 21
80% FEfUND tNFOUGN ...t bbbt b et sb et Wednesday, August 24
5090 refUNd tNFOUGN ...t b et b et bbbt s bt be e et e b sbesbesbeeneas Monday, August 29
8 week 11 Session

100% refUNA tNFOUGR ... .ottt bbbttt b e bbbt e st et e s et sbeebe e e Sunday, October 16
8090 refUNd tNFOUGN ......oceieee et et bbbttt bbb b re e Wednesday, October 19
5090 refUNd tNFOUGN ......coveieee e bbbt b e et b e bt b e et benae e Monday, October 24
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http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/Docs/ED/htm/ED.54.htm#54.006

